2014 UNIVERSITY OF NEW INEXICO FOOTBALL PRACTICE ROSTER (OFFENSE CHERRY)

Hometown (Last School)

Pronunciation

Rio Rancho, N.M. (Cleveland HS)
Hilmar, Calif. (Modesto JC/Hilmar HS)

GOW chee
mic COWN

Fort Smith, Ark. (Northeastern Oklahoma A&M College/Spiro [Okla.] HS)

Frisco, Texas (Centennial HS)
Buda, Texas (Hays HS)

Silsbee, Texas (Silsbee HS)
Petaluma, Calif. (Casa Grande HS)

Rockville, Md. (Rockville HS)

Rio Rancho, N.M. (Cleveland HS)

Newcastle, Del. (Red Lion Christian Academy)
Dallas, Texas (Kimball HS)

Albuquerque, N.M. (St. Pius X)

Roswell, N.M. (Goddard HS)

Manor, Texas (Manor HS)

Altus, Okla. (Altus HS)

Winslow, Ariz. (Winslow HS)

Long Beach, Calif. (Orange Coast College/Long Beach Poly)

DeSoto, Texas (DeSoto HS)

Santa Rosa, N.M. (Santa Rosa HS)
Westlake Village, Calif. (Oaks Christian HS)
Plano, Texas (Plano West HS)

Mesquite, Texas (Mesquite HS)
Albuquerque, N.M. (Eldorado HS)
Albuquerque, N.M. (Valley HS)
Albuquerque, N.M. (La Cueva HS)
Anthem, Ariz. (Boulder Creek HS)
Florissant, Mo. (Hazelwood Central HS)
Grants, N.M. (Grants HS)

Beaumont, Texas (Central Senior HS)

Elk Grove, Calif. (Butte College/Franklin HS)
Rio Rancho, N.M. (Rio Rancho HS)

Santa Fe, N.M. (St. Michael’s HS)

Corsicana, Texas (Corsicana HS)

Rio Rancho, N.M. (Cleveland HS)

Albuquerque, N.M. (Valley HS)

Bellflower, Calif. (Long Beach CC/St. John Bosco Prep)

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl-Exp.
Quarterbacks (7) (2 letterwinners, 3 redshirts, 2 freshmen) Quarterbacks wear black no-contact jerseys
8 Cole Gautsche QB 6-4 234 Jr-2L
9 Quinton McCown QB 6-3 217 Jr-1L-RS
12(3)  Clayton Mitchem QB 6-0 180 Sr-1L
13 Lamar Jordan QB 5-10 183 Fr-RS
14 Caleb Kimbro QB 6-0 194 Fr-RS
15 (14) Patrick Reed QB 6-1 185 Fr-HS
17 Jajuan Lawson QB 6-0 198 Fr-HS
Running Backs (9) (4 letterwinners, 2 squad, 1 redshirt, 2 freshmen)

2 Crusoe Gongbay RB 5-11 202 Sr-3L
4 Romell Jordan RB 5-8 175 Fr-RS
6 Jhurell Pressley RB 5-10 200 Jr-2L-RS
7 Teriyon Gipson RB 5-8 176 So-1L
20 Xavier Madrid RB 5-6 183 Sr-SQ-RS
25 David Anaya RB 5-9 193 Jr-2L
26 Tyrone Owens RB 5-8 181 Fr-HS
34 Diquon Woodhouse RB 5-9 197 Fr-HS
35 Wendell Carter RB 5-6 180 Jr-SQ-RS
Wide Receivers (15) (7 letterwinners, 2 squad, 1 redshirt, 5 freshmen)

10 Tyler Duncan WR 6-0 195 Sr-1L
11 Ridge Jones WR 5-10 166 So-1L-RS
18 Marcus Lopez WR 5-8 167 Fr-RS
22 Chris Davis WR 5-6 177 Fr-HS
24 Carlos Wiggins WR 5-8 162 Jr-2L
28 Dameon Gamblin WR 5-10 163 So-1L
29 John Russo WR 5-11 182 So-1L-RS
38 James McNeely WR 6-1 170 Fr-HS
46 Michael Walsh WR 6-1 194 So-SQ-RS
81 Marquis Bundy WR 6-4 207 Jr-2L
82 Matt Quarrells WR 6-0 185 Fr-HS
83 Jacob Willcox WR 6-0 175 Fr-HS
84 Garrison Mitchell WR 5-11 182 Fr-HS
85 Devin Deslarlais WR 5-11 192 Jr-SQ-RS
87 Jeric Magnant WR 6-0 190 Sr-3L-RS
Tight Ends (6) (3 letterwinners, 2 junior college, 1 freshman)

47 Isaiah Dominguez TE 6-2 200 Fr-HS
48 Chris Edling TE 6-3 240 Jr-2L
80 Reece White TE 6-1 220 Jr-2L
86 David Georges TE 6-3 247 Jr-1L-RS
88 Nick Lehman TE 6-2 242 So-JC
89 Emanuel Simpson TE 6-1 230 Jr-JC

Offensive Line (15) (6 letterwinners, 4 squad, 3 redshirts, 1 junior college, 1 freshman)

51 Eden Mahina oL 6-3 290
55 Aaron Jenkins oL 6-1 310
56 Johnny Vizcaino oL 6-2 275
59 Toye Adewon oL 6-4 323
60 Draven Taylor oL 6-2 302
61 Darian Allen oL 6-2 291
62 Garrett Adcock oL 6-2 282
64 Jack Lamm oL 6-3 278
66 LaMar Bratton oL 6-0 297
67 Andrew Aqua oL 6-2 339
75 Reno Henderson oL 6-3 260
76 Dillon Romine oL 6-5 293
77 Jamal Price oL 6-5 315
78 Jared Francisco oL 6-3 320
79 Bryan Oldenkamp oL 6-4 310

Special Teams (5) (1 letterwinner, 2 squad, 1 redshirt, 1 freshman)

91 Zack Rogers K/P 5-9 190
94 (W) Sam Gentry P 6-6 250
95 Jason Sanders K 5-10 170
97 (W) Steven Romero DS 6-1 220

98 Rafael Vigil K 5-11 178

Jr-JC
Fr-HS
Jr-1L
Fr-RS
Fr-RS
So-SQ-RS
So-1L-RS
So-1L-RS
Sr-3L-RS
So-1L-RS
So-SQ-RS
Jr-1L-RS
Sr-3L
So-SQ-RS
Jr-SQ-RS

Jr-SQ-RS
So0-SQ-RS
Fr-HS
So-1L
Fr-RS

Waterford, Mich. (Pima CC/Mott HS)

Ontario, Calif. (Mount San Antonio College/Upland HS)
Dallas, Texas (Lincoln HS)

San Antonio, Texas (Lanier HS)

Frisco, Texas (Liberty HS)

Dallas, Texas (Adamson HS)

Dallas, Texas (W.W. Samuell HS)

Dallas, Texas (Dallas Christian HS)
Albugquerque, N.M. (Sandia HS)

Riverside, Calif. (John W. North HS)

Dublin, Calif. (Valley Christian HS)

Ocala, Fla. (New Mexco Military Institute)
Bradenton, Fla. (Braden River HS)

Pomfret, Md. (McDonough HS)

Santa Fe, N.M. (Santa Fe HS)

Hesperia, Calif. (Chaffey College/Hesperia HS)

Rio Rancho, N.M. (Rio Rancho HS)
Albuquerque, N.M. (Eldorado HS)
Orange, Calif. (Villa Park HS)
Albuquerque, N.M. (La Cueva HS)
Roswell, N.M. (Roswell HS)

ja WAHN

CREW so

rah MEL

juh RELL

teh ROO ON GIP son
zay VEE yer

ah NYE uh

DAY ME in

DEH vin DAY zhar LAY
jer RICK MAG nant

JORE JIS

EE din mah HEE na

viz kai EE no
TOY YEA ADD ah WAHN
DRAY vin

la MAR

jen TREE

VEE HILL



2014 UNIVERSITY OF NEW INEXICO FOOTBALL PRACTICE ROSTER (DEFENSE SILVER)

Hometown (Last School)

Pronunciation

Mesquite, Texas (West Mesquite HS)

Baltimore, Md. (Snow College/Baltimore City HS)
Tenmile, Ore. (College of Siskiyous/Douglas HS)
Klein, Texas (Klein Collins HS)

San Diego, Calif. (lowa Western CC/Weber State/La Jolla Country Day)

Houston, Texas (Blinn College/Manvel HS)
Katy, Texas (Katy HS)

Liberty Hill, Texas (Liberty Hill HS)
Huntsville, Texas (Huntsville HS)

Cerritos, Calif. (Alexander Hamilton HS)
San Diego, Calif. (Horizon Christian Academy)
Oxon Hill, Md. (Potomac HS)

Los Angeles, Calif. (Fairfax HS)

Collierville, Tenn. (Collierville HS)

Chandler, Ariz. (Hamilton HS)

Frisco, Texas (Trinity Valley CC/Liberty HS)
Albuquerque, N.M (Albuquerque Academy)

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt Cl-Exp.
Defensive Backs (18) (9 letterwinners, 1, squad, 4 redshirts, 2 junior college, 2 freshmen/newcomer)
3 Cranston Jones DB 5-8 167 Jr-2L
5 Lee Crosby DB 5-11 190 Jr-JC

8 David Guthrie DB 5-9 204 Sr-1L
12 Ryan Santos DB 5-10 186 So-1L-RS
14 Daniel Henry DB 6-1 182 Jr-JC
15 SaQwan Edwards DB 6-1 193 Sr-2L-RS
16 Isaiah Brown DB 5-11 180 So-1L
17 Jadon Boatright DB 5-10 172 So-1L
19 Ricky Bennett DB 6-0 210 Fr-RS
21 Donnie Duncan DB 5-11 185 Jr-2L-RS
22 Markel Byrd DB 5-11 190 Fr-RS
23 Devonta Tabannah DB 5-10 181 Sr-3L
27 Bijon Parker DB 6-0 180 Fr-HS
29 Kenya Donaldson DB 6-1 201 So-SQ-RS
30 Juwan Jones DB 6-0 196 Fr-HS
33 Tayo Adewon DB 6-0 190 Jr-RS
36 Brandon Branch DB 5-11 189 Jr-2L-RS
48 Jake Rothschiller DB 5-6 183 So-HS

Linebackers (19) (7 letterwinners, 2 squad, 5 redshirts, 2 junior college, 3 freshmen)

9
10
13
18
20
31
32
34
37
39
4
45
47
49
51
54
57
58
59

Richard Winston
Daquan Baker
Trajuan Briggs
Javarie Johnson
Ryan Langford
Tre’Von Roy
Michael Arredondo
Geoff Smelser
Brandon Thelen
Greg Wortman
Steven Galvan
Tevin Newman
Kimmie Carson
Dakota Cox
George Aho
Donnie White
Chris Loidolt
Damacio Lopez
Chris Lee

LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB

6-3
6-0
5-11
6-4
6-3
6-0
6-0
6-1
6-2
6-1
6-0
6-1
6-0
6-0
5-11
6-1
6-0
5-11
6-1

230
242
230
248
232
200
223
223
211
225
233
210
228
230
200
227
220
200
250

Jr-2L
Fr-HS
Sr-1L-RS
Sr-2L
Jr-JC
Fr-RS
Jr-2L
So-RS
Fr-RS
Fr-RS
Fr-HS
Sr-3L
Fr-RS
So-1L
So-SQ
So-1L
Fr-RS
So-SQ-RS
Jr-JC

Defensive Line (14) (6 letterwinners, 2 redshirts, 3 junior college, 3 freshmen)

46
50
52
55
63
69
74
91
92
93
95
96
98
99

Paytron Hightower
Desmond Branch
Cole Juarez

Sam Mabany
Taylor Timmons
Brett Bowers
Christopher Smalls
Nik D’Avanzo
William Udeh
Dominic Twitty
Garrett Hughes
Randy Williams
Kene Okonkwo
Jack Ziltz

8.3.14-9.am

DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL

6-3
6-2
6-2
6-7
6-0
6-2
6-0
6-3
6-0
6-2
6-1
6-1
6-2
6-2

245
252
305
258
295
280
270
285
282
300
270
265
264
300

So-1L-RS
Fr-HS
So-JC
Fr-RS
Jr-JC
Sr-1L
Jr-1L-RS
So-1L
So-1L
So-1L-RS
Fr-HS
Jr-1L-RS
Fr-HS
So-JC

Westlake Village, Calif. (Westlake HS)

Chandler, Ariz. (Chandler HS)

Compton, Calif. (Centennial HS)

Pacoima, Calif. (University of California/Birmingham HS)
Washington D.C. (Maryland/Dunbar HS)

Davenport, lowa (lowa Western CC/Assumption HS)
Dallas, Texas (Pinkston HS)

Phoenix, Ariz. (Desert Vista HS)

Las Cruces, N.M. (Ofiate HS)

Las Cruces, N.M. (Mayfield HS)

Los Lunas, N.M. (Los Lunas HS)

Placentia, Calif. (El Dorado HS)

Tampa, Fla. (Robinson HS)

Tulsa, Okla. (East Central HS)

Draper, Utah (Juan Diego HS)

Roswell, N.M. (Roswell HS)

St. Louis, Mo. (De Smet HS)

Albuquerque, N.M. (La Cueva HS)

Temecula, Calif. (Great Oak HS)

San Leandro, Calif. (Laney College/San Leandro HS)

Dallas, Texas (Pinkston HS)

Rio Rancho, N.M. (Cleveland HS)
Fontana, Calif. (Riverside CC/Uintah HS)
Denver, Colo. (Denver South HS)

Tampa, Fla. (New Mexico Military Institute/Tampa Catholic HS)

Ukiah, Calif. (Mendocino College/Ukiah HS)

Barstow, Calif. (Oklahoma Panhandle State/Barstow HS)
Baltimore, Md. (Archbishop Curley HS)

Coppell, Texas (Coppell HS)

Mount Holly, N.J. (Rancocas Valley HS)

Corona, Calif. (Centennial HS)

Albuquerque, N.M. (Volcano Vista HS)

Mesquite, Texas (Horn HS)

Crete, Ill. (College of Dupage/Marian Catholic HS)

SAY kwan
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