

2014 UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO FOOTBALL PRACTICE ROSTER (OFFENSE CHERRY)

No.	Name	Pos.	Ht.	Wt.	Cl-Exp.	Hometown (Last School)	Pronunciation
Quarterbacks (7) (2 letterwinners, 3 redshirts, 2 freshmen) Quarterbacks wear black no-contact jerseys							
8	Cole Gautsche	QB	6-4	234	Jr-2L	Rio Rancho, N.M. (Cleveland HS)	GOW chee
9	Quinton McCown	QB	6-3	217	Jr-1L-RS	Hilmar, Calif. (Modesto JC/Hilmar HS)	mic COWN
12 (3)	Clayton Mitchem	QB	6-0	180	Sr-1L	Fort Smith, Ark. (Northeastern Oklahoma A&M College/Spiro [Okla.] HS)	
13	Lamar Jordan	QB	5-10	183	Fr-RS	Frisco, Texas (Centennial HS)	
14	Caleb Kimbro	QB	6-0	194	Fr-RS	Buda, Texas (Hays HS)	
15 (14)	Patrick Reed	QB	6-1	185	Fr-HS	Silsbee, Texas (Silsbee HS)	
17	Jajuan Lawson	QB	6-0	198	Fr-HS	Petaluma, Calif. (Casa Grande HS)	ja WAHN
Running Backs (9) (4 letterwinners, 2 squad, 1 redshirt, 2 freshmen)							
2	Crusoe Gongbay	RB	5-11	202	Sr-3L	Rockville, Md. (Rockville HS)	CREW so
4	Romell Jordan	RB	5-8	175	Fr-RS	Rio Rancho, N.M. (Cleveland HS)	rah MEL
6	Jhurell Pressley	RB	5-10	200	Jr-2L-RS	Newcastle, Del. (Red Lion Christian Academy)	juh RELL
7	Teriyon Gipson	RB	5-8	176	So-1L	Dallas, Texas (Kimball HS)	teh ROO ON GIP son
20	Xavier Madrid	RB	5-6	183	Sr-SQ-RS	Albuquerque, N.M. (St. Pius X)	zay VEE yer
25	David Anaya	RB	5-9	193	Jr-2L	Roswell, N.M. (Goddard HS)	ah NYE uh
26	Tyrone Owens	RB	5-8	181	Fr-HS	Manor, Texas (Manor HS)	
34	Diquon Woodhouse	RB	5-9	197	Fr-HS	Altus, Okla. (Altus HS)	
35	Wendell Carter	RB	5-6	180	Jr-SQ-RS	Winslow, Ariz. (Winslow HS)	
Wide Receivers (15) (7 letterwinners, 2 squad, 1 redshirt, 5 freshmen)							
10	Tyler Duncan	WR	6-0	195	Sr-1L	Long Beach, Calif. (Orange Coast College/Long Beach Poly)	
11	Ridge Jones	WR	5-10	166	So-1L-RS	DeSoto, Texas (DeSoto HS)	
18	Marcus Lopez	WR	5-8	167	Fr-RS	Santa Rosa, N.M. (Santa Rosa HS)	
22	Chris Davis	WR	5-6	177	Fr-HS	Westlake Village, Calif. (Oaks Christian HS)	
24	Carlos Wiggins	WR	5-8	162	Jr-2L	Plano, Texas (Plano West HS)	
28	Dameon Gamblin	WR	5-10	163	So-1L	Mesquite, Texas (Mesquite HS)	DAY ME in
29	John Russo	WR	5-11	182	So-1L-RS	Albuquerque, N.M. (Eldorado HS)	
38	James McNeely	WR	6-1	170	Fr-HS	Albuquerque, N.M. (Valley HS)	
46	Michael Walsh	WR	6-1	194	So-SQ-RS	Albuquerque, N.M. (La Cueva HS)	
81	Marquis Bundy	WR	6-4	207	Jr-2L	Anthem, Ariz. (Boulder Creek HS)	
82	Matt Quarrells	WR	6-0	185	Fr-HS	Florissant, Mo. (Hazelwood Central HS)	
83	Jacob Willcox	WR	6-0	175	Fr-HS	Grants, N.M. (Grants HS)	
84	Garrison Mitchell	WR	5-11	182	Fr-HS	Beaumont, Texas (Central Senior HS)	
85	Devin DesJarlais	WR	5-11	192	Jr-SQ-RS	Elk Grove, Calif. (Butte College/Franklin HS)	DEH vin DAY zhar LAY
87	Jeric Magnant	WR	6-0	190	Sr-3L-RS	Rio Rancho, N.M. (Rio Rancho HS)	jer RICK MAG nant
Tight Ends (6) (3 letterwinners, 2 junior college, 1 freshman)							
47	Isaiah Dominguez	TE	6-2	200	Fr-HS	Santa Fe, N.M. (St. Michael's HS)	
48	Chris Edling	TE	6-3	240	Jr-2L	Corsicana, Texas (Corsicana HS)	
80	Reece White	TE	6-1	220	Jr-2L	Rio Rancho, N.M. (Cleveland HS)	
86	David Georges	TE	6-3	247	Jr-1L-RS	Albuquerque, N.M. (Valley HS)	JORE JIS
88	Nick Lehman	TE	6-2	242	So-JC	Bellflower, Calif. (Long Beach CC/St. John Bosco Prep)	
89	Emanuel Simpson	TE	6-1	230	Jr-JC	Waterford, Mich. (Pima CC/Mott HS)	
Offensive Line (15) (6 letterwinners, 4 squad, 3 redshirts, 1 junior college, 1 freshman)							
51	Eden Mahina	OL	6-3	290	Jr-JC	Ontario, Calif. (Mount San Antonio College/Upland HS)	EE din mah HEE na
55	Aaron Jenkins	OL	6-1	310	Fr-HS	Dallas, Texas (Lincoln HS)	
56	Johnny Vizcaino	OL	6-2	275	Jr-1L	San Antonio, Texas (Lanier HS)	viz kai EE no
59	Toye Adewon	OL	6-4	323	Fr-RS	Frisco, Texas (Liberty HS)	TOY YEA ADD ah WAHN
60	Draven Taylor	OL	6-2	302	Fr-RS	Dallas, Texas (Adamson HS)	DRAY vin
61	Darian Allen	OL	6-2	291	So-SQ-RS	Dallas, Texas (W.W. Samuell HS)	
62	Garrett Adcock	OL	6-2	282	So-1L-RS	Dallas, Texas (Dallas Christian HS)	
64	Jack Lamm	OL	6-3	278	So-1L-RS	Albuquerque, N.M. (Sandia HS)	
66	LaMar Bratton	OL	6-0	297	Sr-3L-RS	Riverside, Calif. (John W. North HS)	la MAR
67	Andrew Aqua	OL	6-2	339	So-1L-RS	Dublin, Calif. (Valley Christian HS)	
75	Reno Henderson	OL	6-3	260	So-SQ-RS	Ocala, Fla. (New Mexico Military Institute)	
76	Dillon Romine	OL	6-5	293	Jr-1L-RS	Bradenton, Fla. (Braden River HS)	
77	Jamal Price	OL	6-5	315	Sr-3L	Pomfret, Md. (McDonough HS)	
78	Jared Francisco	OL	6-3	320	So-SQ-RS	Santa Fe, N.M. (Santa Fe HS)	
79	Bryan Oldenkamp	OL	6-4	310	Jr-SQ-RS	Hesperia, Calif. (Chaffey College/Hesperia HS)	
Special Teams (5) (1 letterwinner, 2 squad, 1 redshirt, 1 freshman)							
91	Zack Rogers	K/P	5-9	190	Jr-SQ-RS	Rio Rancho, N.M. (Rio Rancho HS)	
94 (W)	Sam Gentry	P	6-6	250	So-SQ-RS	Albuquerque, N.M. (Eldorado HS)	jen TREE
95	Jason Sanders	K	5-10	170	Fr-HS	Orange, Calif. (Villa Park HS)	
97 (W)	Steven Romero	DS	6-1	220	So-1L	Albuquerque, N.M. (La Cueva HS)	
98	Rafael Vigil	K	5-11	178	Fr-RS	Roswell, N.M. (Roswell HS)	VEE HILL

2014 UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO FOOTBALL PRACTICE ROSTER (DEFENSE SILVER)

No.	Name	Pos.	Ht.	Wt.	Cl-Exp.	Hometown (Last School)	Pronunciation
Defensive Backs (18) (9 letterwinners, 1, squad, 4 redshirts, 2 junior college, 2 freshmen/newcomer)							
3	Cranston Jones	DB	5-8	167	Jr-2L	Mesquite, Texas (West Mesquite HS)	
5	Lee Crosby	DB	5-11	190	Jr-JC	Baltimore, Md. (Snow College/Baltimore City HS)	
8	David Guthrie	DB	5-9	204	Sr-1L	Tenmile, Ore. (College of Siskiyous/Douglas HS)	
12	Ryan Santos	DB	5-10	186	So-1L-RS	Klein, Texas (Klein Collins HS)	
14	Daniel Henry	DB	6-1	182	Jr-JC	San Diego, Calif. (Iowa Western CC/Weber State/La Jolla Country Day)	
15	SaQwan Edwards	DB	6-1	193	Sr-2L-RS	Houston, Texas (Blinn College/Manvel HS)	SAY kwan
16	Isaiah Brown	DB	5-11	180	So-1L	Katy, Texas (Katy HS)	
17	Jadon Boatright	DB	5-10	172	So-1L	Liberty Hill, Texas (Liberty Hill HS)	JAY din
19	Ricky Bennett	DB	6-0	210	Fr-RS	Huntsville, Texas (Huntsville HS)	
21	Donnie Duncan	DB	5-11	185	Jr-2L-RS	Cerritos, Calif. (Alexander Hamilton HS)	
22	Markel Byrd	DB	5-11	190	Fr-RS	San Diego, Calif. (Horizon Christian Academy)	
23	Devonta Tabannah	DB	5-10	181	Sr-3L	Oxon Hill, Md. (Potomac HS)	de VON tay ta BAN nah
27	Bijon Parker	DB	6-0	180	Fr-HS	Los Angeles, Calif. (Fairfax HS)	bee ZHAHN
29	Kenya Donaldson	DB	6-1	201	So-SQ-RS	Collierville, Tenn. (Collierville HS)	
30	Juwan Jones	DB	6-0	196	Fr-HS	Chandler, Ariz. (Hamilton HS)	
33	Tayo Adewon	DB	6-0	190	Jr-RS	Frisco, Texas (Trinity Valley CC/Liberty HS)	TAY ooh ADD ah WAHN
36	Brandon Branch	DB	5-11	189	Jr-2L-RS	Albuquerque, N.M. (Albuquerque Academy)	
48	Jake Rothschiller	DB	5-6	183	So-HS	Westlake Village, Calif. (Westlake HS)	
Linebackers (19) (7 letterwinners, 2 squad, 5 redshirts, 2 junior college, 3 freshmen)							
9	Richard Winston	LB	6-3	230	Jr-2L	Chandler, Ariz. (Chandler HS)	
10	Daquan Baker	LB	6-0	242	Fr-HS	Compton, Calif. (Centennial HS)	DIH QWAN
13	Trajuan Briggs	LB	5-11	230	Sr-1L-RS	Pacoima, Calif. (University of California/Birmingham HS)	TRAY juan
18	Javarie Johnson	LB	6-4	248	Sr-2L	Washington D.C. (Maryland/Dunbar HS)	ja VAR ee
20	Ryan Langford	LB	6-3	232	Jr-JC	Davenport, Iowa (Iowa Western CC/Assumption HS)	
31	Tre'Von Roy	LB	6-0	200	Fr-RS	Dallas, Texas (Pinkston HS)	TREY VON
32	Michael Arredondo	LB	6-0	223	Jr-2L	Phoenix, Ariz. (Desert Vista HS)	ah ra DON doh
34	Geoff Smelser	LB	6-1	223	So-RS	Las Cruces, N.M. (Ofiate HS)	
37	Brandon Thelen	LB	6-2	211	Fr-RS	Las Cruces, N.M. (Mayfield HS)	THEE lin
39	Greg Wortman	LB	6-1	225	Fr-RS	Los Lunas, N.M. (Los Lunas HS)	
41	Steven Galvan	LB	6-0	233	Fr-HS	Placentia, Calif. (El Dorado HS)	
45	Tevin Newman	LB	6-1	210	Sr-3L	Tampa, Fla. (Robinson HS)	
47	Kimmie Carson	LB	6-0	228	Fr-RS	Tulsa, Okla. (East Central HS)	
49	Dakota Cox	LB	6-0	230	So-1L	Draper, Utah (Juan Diego HS)	
51	George Aho	LB	5-11	200	So-SQ	Roswell, N.M. (Roswell HS)	AY HOE
54	Donnie White	LB	6-1	227	So-1L	St. Louis, Mo. (De Smet HS)	
57	Chris Loidolt	LB	6-0	220	Fr-RS	Albuquerque, N.M. (La Cueva HS)	
58	Damacio Lopez	LB	5-11	200	So-SQ-RS	Temecula, Calif. (Great Oak HS)	da MAA CEE oh
59	Chris Lee	LB	6-1	250	Jr-JC	San Leandro, Calif. (Laney College/San Leandro HS)	
Defensive Line (14) (6 letterwinners, 2 redshirts, 3 junior college, 3 freshmen)							
46	Paytron Hightower	DL	6-3	245	So-1L-RS	Dallas, Texas (Pinkston HS)	
50	Desmond Branch	DL	6-2	252	Fr-HS	Rio Rancho, N.M. (Cleveland HS)	
52	Cole Juarez	DL	6-2	305	So-JC	Fontana, Calif. (Riverside CC/Uintah HS)	
55	Sam Mabany	DL	6-7	258	Fr-RS	Denver, Colo. (Denver South HS)	muh BAH knee
63	Taylor Timmons	DL	6-0	295	Jr-JC	Tampa, Fla. (New Mexico Military Institute/Tampa Catholic HS)	
69	Brett Bowers	DL	6-2	280	Sr-1L	Ukiah, Calif. (Mendocino College/Ukiah HS)	
74	Christopher Smalls	DL	6-0	270	Jr-1L-RS	Barstow, Calif. (Oklahoma Panhandle State/Barstow HS)	
91	Nik D'Avanzo	DL	6-3	285	So-1L	Baltimore, Md. (Archbishop Curley HS)	DEE ah VAAN zo
92	William Udeh	DL	6-0	282	So-1L	Coppell, Texas (Coppell HS)	
93	Dominic Twitty	DL	6-2	300	So-1L-RS	Mount Holly, N.J. (Rancocas Valley HS)	
95	Garrett Hughes	DL	6-1	270	Fr-HS	Corona, Calif. (Centennial HS)	
96	Randy Williams	DL	6-1	265	Jr-1L-RS	Albuquerque, N.M. (Volcano Vista HS)	
98	Kene Okonkwo	DL	6-2	264	Fr-HS	Mesquite, Texas (Horn HS)	Kenny oh CONK whoa
99	Jack Ziltz	DL	6-2	300	So-JC	Crete, Ill. (College of Dupage/Marian Catholic HS)	

8.3.14 -9.am